

March 25, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attn: Gary Widerburg

Commission Administrator

Re: Docket 19-035-18 – In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's 2019 Avoided Cost Input Changes Quarterly Compliance Filing

PacifiCorp (d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power) respectfully submits its Unopposed Motion to Revise

the Procedural Schedule and Request for Expedited Treatment in the above referenced docket.

Questions may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Very truly yours,

Joelle Steward

Vice President, Regulation

cc: Service List (Docket No. 19-035-18)

Jacob A. McDermott (16894) Rocky Mountain Power 1407 W North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Telephone: (801) 220-2233 Facsimile: (801) 220-4615

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of Rocky Mountain
Power's 2019 Avoided Cost Input
Changes Quarterly Compliance Filing

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO REVISE
THE PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIED
TREATMENT

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-203 and Utah Admin. Code R746-1-108, PacifiCorp, doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power ("Company") hereby submits this motion ("Motion") to revise the procedural schedule established in the February 18, 2020 Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, and Notice of Hearing to the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission"). The Company moves that the Commission adopt a new schedule consistent with the schedule provided below, and requests expedited treatment of the Motion. The Company has contacted each of the parties that participated in the scheduling conference on February 11, 2020, and all have indicated that the schedule proposed herein is acceptable, and that they do not oppose this Motion. The proposed dates for the technical conference and hearing are subject to the Commission's availability, but the

1

Company reached out to the Commission staff to confirm that the Commission does not have any known conflicts with the proposed dates.

The Company also requests the technical conference be held telephonically to comply with current recommendations to avoid in-person gatherings. The parties in this docket have also indicated that they do not oppose a fully telephonic technical conference.

Good cause exists to grant this Motion on an expedited basis. The date currently scheduled for the Company's supplemental filing is just one day from the date of this Motion, March 26, 2020. However, in light of the Company's ongoing pandemic response, and the recent earthquakes in Utah, key employees involved in preparing data and testimony for this case need additional time to prepare and finalize that information. Also, as noted above none of the parties that participated in the scheduling conference object to revising the schedule as proposed, so granting this Motion on an expedited basis will not prejudice any of them. The Company intends to file its next quarterly updates for Schedule 38 prices and its Schedule 37 tariff price updates concurrently with its supplemental filing in this docket, which will now, if this Motion is granted, be on April 9, 2020, as proposed below. The Company's proposed revised schedule will provide the additional time needed by the Company to prepare its supplemental filing, and is as follows:

PROPOSED REVISED SCHEDULE

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Rocky Mountain Power's supplemental filing	April 9, 2020 (was March 26, 2020)
Technical Conference	Telephonic technical conference, April 24, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. (was April 9, 2020 at 1:00 p.m.). Any party who wishes to submit questions in advance of the technical conference should send them via email to: the PSC (psc@utah.gov) and Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) before 5:00 p.m. on Thursday April 16, 2020 (was April 2, 2020)
Comments, non-applicant parties	May 28, 2020 (was May 14, 2020)
Intervention deadline	June 4, 2020 (was May 21, 2020)
Reply comments, all parties	June 25, 2020 (was June 11, 2020)
Hearing	July 1, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. (was June 17, 2020)

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully request the Commission grant this Unopposed Motion to Revise the Procedural Schedule, on an expedited basis, and in accordance with the schedule proposed herein.

DATED this 25th day of March, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Jacob A. McDermott

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 19-035-18

I hereby certify that on March 25, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

Madison Galt <u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov
Victor Copeland vcopeland@agutah.gov

Rocky Mountain Power

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Jacob McDermott <u>jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com</u>

Katie Savarin

Coordinator, Regulatory Operations

otie Savan